Health Care Advisors & Planners
P.O. Box 8551 Gadsden, AL 35902
Tel. 256.546.1GGA (1442)

Gagg Griffin & Associatesl Inc. GaryGGA@belisouth.net

RECEIVED
orer PR 29 200

TATE NEALTE P
. » PLANNING
AND EVELOPMENTAGENCY

Hand Delivered March 29, 2010

March 29, 2010

Mr. Alva Lambert

Executive Director

State Health Planning & Dev. Agency
100 North Union Street

RSA Union Building, Suite 870
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Re: CON 2271-H for AL2009-008 Baptist Princeton Medical Center --- Request for
Project Modification # 1

Dear Mr. Lambert:

This letter represents a request for Project Modification # 1 by Baptist Princeton Medical
Center. The dollars amounts requested are below the financial thresholds for review
provided in CON Rules and Regulations Section 410-1-4-.01. Furthermore, this request
does not involve a change in location, or a relocation, or a change in bed capacity or the
provision of new services. The Requested Project Modification # 1 is presented in
Exhibit 1 compared to the costs in the approved CON 2271-H. Project AL2009-008 had
no opposition; thus, there are no parties of record to serve notice of the Project
Modification upon. Attached to this letter is the CON Certificate for CON 2271-H.

The requested modification proposes a reduction in the scope of the project related to
the third floor and a decrease in the Total Project Cost. This scope reduction proposes
to eliminate an access feature (walkway and reception/waiting) on the third floor in favor
of a more cost-effective access means.

In Princeton’s CON Application, this third floor access feature is shown on page 51 of
Attachment 1 - Summary of Construction and Renovation Activities and on page 57 of
Attachment 2 - Schematic Drawings, which schematic is attached. For purpose of
ilustration, a revised schematic drawing is attached showing deletion of the access
feature.

Page 10f 6



Thank you for your attention in this matter. Please contact me should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Gary Griffin

CC: Mr. Keith Parrott
Ms. Betsy Postlethwait
Mr. Laurence McDuff

Attachments:
Exhibit 1 - Requested Project Modification with Comparison to Approved CON
2271-H
Exhibit 2 - Third floor schematic drawing from CON Application
Exhibit 3 - Third floor schematic drawing showing requested Project Modification # 1
Exhibit 4 - CON Certificate 2271-H

Page 2 of 6



EXHIBIT 1
REQUESTED PROJECT MODIFICATION
WITH COMPARISON TO APPROVED CON 2271-H

PROJECT OVER
APPROVED CON (UNDER)
2271-H MODIFICATION APPROVED
B - REQUEST # 1 CON
A. Construction (includes modernization, oxpansion) i ]
1. Predevelopment - $ 219,637 219,537 ‘S -
_ 2. SieAcquision : [ ; ]
3. Site Development o - 2201800 2 ,291 800 ]
4. New Construction o . b 30,074,788 S "~ 29,156,788 | {918,000.00)
5. Professional Fees o 6680851 5,616,591 |  (64,260.00)
" 6. _Renovaton o 6,066,420 | 6,066,420 | ' -
7. Interest during time period of construction . R Y .
8. Altorney and Consultant Fees - ) See Prof. Foes | Seo Prof.Fees . -
9. BondIssuance Costs . I T o
10. Other: Routine Project ¢ Contmgency—Facdlly & Equipment Related . ___.8,645,582 . 8,645,582 -
~ TOTAL COST OF CONSTRUCTION s 562,968,977 S 61,986,717 | § {982,260},
B. Purchase T _ e
1. Facility o o L K3 RIS 1 e
772_M@;or Medical Equlpment - o _ |
3 Other Equipment_
A_"JI"_"CS‘_"EQG_‘.'@EPLGQ“WUC“°" I -
5 Debtlssuance Costs . i T S ]
_ 5. Contingency—Equipment o . ___{__InFacility Related . In Facility Related
TOTAL COST OF PURCHASE ~ i $ 19,000,000 $ 19,000,000 : $ -

C. Lease (Capitaiized|

1. Facility Cost Per Per Lease Period . - ; L . ) - S i
2. Equipment Cost Per Lease Period ;
3. Land-only Lease Cost Per Lease Period

" TOTAL COST OF LEASE(S) s s
(compum according to generally accepked accounting pnnc:pies)
It purchased baefore financing costs

D Services . ‘ o :
1, New Service o ) s - $
2. Expansion - B ] o ]
34 __Reduction ¢ quprmmatson I R ‘ . B e
_4._X_Other e o Eoo. 13,404,000 ¢ 13,404,000 S -
'FIRST YEAR NEW ANNUAL OPERATING COST $ 13,404,000 S 13,404,000 | is o
£. Total Cost of this Project (Total A. through D, should equai V.C.on o - o
next page) $ 85,372,977 s 84,390,717 ' § (982,260)

Page 3 of 6



9 Jo ¢ abied

15
vopeauied

*3uj ‘SHEPCSSY 9 WYL AP

NCHTVIENE MO
VNV TV VKOG
HIAINTO TWIIASN 1SULdVE NOLITNIRd

J0O0'1d QUIHL - ¥ DNIAVIA

NOISNYdX3 LSY3

uonesyddy NOD woid4 Buimeaq onewayds 40014 paiyl - ¢ LI9IHX3




9 jo g abed

103 oy} Bupamiuy

it peoysadeni uojasuudy

[1 # uopeaypory 19efo.d| w
RIS T RN B

o e sasb Sianaie

NN E DO VR R S F ST O I W NI |

I # uonesyIpon 303foid pajsanbay Buimoyg Huimeiq oewayds 10014 pAYyl - € LiIgIHX3



EXHIBIT 4 - CON Certificate 2271-H

HD-504
(8-95) ALABAMA
STATE HEALTH PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
CERTIFICATE OF NEED
FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES
I. IDENTIFICATION

1. Certificate of Need 2. Date Issued: 3. Termination Date:

2271-H April 30, 2009 April 29, 2010
4. Project Number: 5. Name of Facility:

AL2009-008 Baptist Health System, Inc. d/b/a Baptist Princeton Medical Center
6. Service Area: 7. Location of Facility:

Jefferson County 701 Princeton Avenue, Southwest, Birmingham, Alabama 35211
8. Type of Facility: 9. Number of Beds: 10. Estimated Cost:

Hospital N/A $85,372,977

11. Services to be provided:
The applicant will renovate and upgrade its surgery and endoscopic facilities.

I1. CERTIFICATE OF NEED

1n accordance with Section 22-21-260 through 22-21-279, Code of Alabama, 1975, the Certificate
of Need Review Board finds as follows:

1. There is a need for the project.

9. There are in force in the State of Alabama reasonable minimum standards of licensure and
methods of operation for hospitals and health facilities.

3. The prescribed standards of licensure and operation will be applied and enforced with
respect to the applicant, hospital or other health facility.

11l. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF NEED

This Certificate of Need is issued to Baptist Health System, Inc. d/b/a Baptist Princeton
Medical Center only, for a period not to exceed 12 months from the date of issuance. This
Certificate of Need is not transferable and any action on the part of the Applicant to transfer this
Certificate of Need will render the Certificate of Need null and void.

ORIGINAL Alva M. Lambert
Executive Director

Page 6 of 6



